
Democratic Services
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date and Time

MONDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

TO FOLLOW ON FROM GENERAL LICENSING COMMITEE

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, 

Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH

Contact Point

Lowri Haf Evans
01286 679 878

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

( Distributed 3 September 2018)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (15)

Plaid Cymru (8)

Councillors

Annwen Daniels Steve Collings
Annwen Hughes Dafydd Owen
Edgar Wyn Owen Rheinallt Puw

Peter Read Elfed Williams

Independent (4)

Councillors

John Brynmor Hughes Eryl Jones-Williams
Jason Wayne Parry Angela Russell

Llais Gwynedd (1)

Councillor
Gareth Williams

Individual Member (2)

Councillor

Sion W. Jones
Vacant seat – individual member

Ex-officio Members

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest.

3.  URGENT ITEMS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.

4.  MINUTES 4

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee, held on 11th of June 2018 be signed as a true record.  

5.  LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES 5 - 11

To submit, for information, minutes of the Central Licensing Sub-committee 
meeting held on the following dates – 

a) 20.6.18
b) 17.7.18

6.  STATEMENT  OF GAMBLING POLICY 2018 12 - 67

To consider the report of the Head of Environment



CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 11.06.18

Present: Councillors, Steve Collings, Annwen Daniels, Annwen Hughes, Eryl Jones-
Williams, Dafydd Owen, Edgar Wyn Owen, Jason Wayne Parry, Peter Read,  Angela 
Russell, Elfed W. Williams and Gareth Williams.  

Also in Attendance: Gareth Jones (Senior Manager, Planning Service and Public 
Protection) Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager), Siôn Huws (Solicitor) and Lowri 
Haf Evans (Member Support Officer) 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

Resolved to re-elect Councillor Peter Read as Chairman of this Committee for 
the period 2018 - 2019

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

Resolved to re-elect Councillor Elfed Williams as Vice-chairman of this 
Committee for the period 2018 - 2019

3. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor John Brynmor Hughes, Siôn Jones and  
Rheinallt Puw.  

4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

5. URGENT ITEMS

None to note

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held 
on 5 March 2018 as a true record.

The meeting commenced at 11:00am and concluded at 11:05am.

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE, 20.06.18

1

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 20.06.18

Present: Councillors: : Councillor Peter Read (Chairman), Steve Collings and Annwen 
Daniels

Officers:  Sïon Huws (Solicitor), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager), 
Rhian Jones (Licensing Officer) and Lowri H Evans (Member Support Officer).

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Mr Jonathan Webb (objector)

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

None to note.

3. URGENT ITEMS

None to note

4. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - Y Maes Café, Llandanwg, Harlech 

On behalf of the premises: Mr Graham Perch (applicant)  

Others invited: Councillor Annwen Hughes (Local Member)
Mr Arwel Thomas, Mr Edward Thomas, Mrs Jean Thomas, Mr 
Richard Poole and Mrs Sandra Poole – local consultees

The Licensing Manager highlighted that the Chairman had suggested a site visit as he was not 
familiar with the area. To facilitate the procedure, an application was made to circulate images of the 
café (from Google Street Scene) for the benefit of the Sub-committee. The applicant agreed for the 
images to be circulated but stated that the site had changed qu
[...]
n, the following procedure was followed: 
 Members of the Sub-committee and the applicant were given the opportunity to ask 

questions of the Licensing Manager.
 The applicant was invited to expand on the application.
 Consultees were given an opportunity to present their observations
 The licensee, or his representative, was invited to respond to the observations.
 Members of the Sub-committee were given an opportunity to ask questions of the 

licensee.
 Members of the Sub-committee were given an opportunity to ask questions of the 

consultees.

b) In response to a question by the Sub-committee and in response to several concerns, the 
Licensing Manager noted that a condition would be imposed on the licence, if it were 
approved, for the licence holder to provide enough customer toilets at times when open to the 
public.

c) In expanding on the application, the applicant noted that he was happy with what had been 
presented. He referred to a letter he had submitted in response to concerns that included 
possible options for providing toilets.

He reiterated the following observations:
 He had no intention of running the café as a pub or as a late night drinking facility
 The application for extending the hours was for Friday and Saturday nights only
 The facility would also open late for community or private functions 
 The intention was to play background music only - no consideration had been given to 

anything other that that
 He had highlighted possible options for a toilet provision. He accepted that it was not 

possible to run such a business without toilets, but he expressed concern about the 
officers' recommendations since a precedent had been set with a café in Harlech and a 
café in Barmouth that operated without toilets.

In response to a question about CCTV, he noted that he had live streaming at the café which was run 
off you-tube for marketing purposes only. It was not a resource that recorded events / movements. 
He stated that the 
[...]
e problems with public safety and rubbish.

Concern was expressed that there would be an increase in traffic.  The Sub-committee noted that the 
property already operated as a café and that there was no evidence to suggest that approving the 
licence would be likely to cause a substantial increase in the traffic.

The Solicitor reported that the decision would be confirmed formally by letter sent to everyone 
present. He also notified that they had the right to appeal the decision within 21 days of receiving the 
letter.

The meeting commenced at 10:00am and concluded at 11:50am.

Page 8



CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE, 17.07.18

1

        CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 17.07.18

Present: Councillors: Eryl Jones Williams (Chair), Angela Russell and Edgar Wyn Owen 

Officers:  Geraint Brython Edwards (Solicitor), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing 
Manager), Rhian Jones (Licensing Officer) and Lowri H Evans (Member Support 
Officer).

1. APOLOGIES

None to note

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

None to note.

3. URGENT ITEMS

None to note

4. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE -  Star Kebabs, Bangor

On behalf of the premises: Mr Mehmet Kabadayi and his son Emre Kabadayi

Others invited: Mr Ian Williams (Anglesey and Gwynedd Licensing Co-ordinator, 
North Wales Police)
PC2430 Dana Baxter

a) The report and recommendation of the Licensing Department.

Submitted – the report of the Licensing Manager giving details of the application to change the 
conditions of a licence in relation to door supervisors agreed by this Committee following a 
review of the licence in 2012 by North Wales Police.  It was explained that the premises was 
licensed to sell late night refreshments, seven days a week, and currently this was conditional 
to having door supervisors, who were registered with the Security Industry Authority, present 
at the premises from 23.00 on Thursday, Friday and Saturday evenings until the premises 
closed, as well as on the Sunday evening before any Monday b
[...]
d that the application was in keeping with the 
licensing objectives. 

The meeting commenced at 2.10pm and concluded at 3.10pm.

Page 11



COMMITTEE: CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
DATE: 10 SEPTEMBER 2018
TITLE: STATEMENT  OF GAMBLING POLICY 2018 
PURPOSE: FOR DECISION 
AUTHOR: HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Statement of Gambling Policy 
which has already been approved subject to conducting an Equality 
Impact Assessment. The full draft consultation was to be considered and 
approved following the public consultation in accordance with the 2005 
Gambling Act. See the policy in Appendix 1 of this report.

1.2 You will recall that this Committee, at its meeting on 11th September 
2017, received confirmation that no representations had been received in 
response to the public consultation on the draft policy conducted for 12 
weeks over the Summer in 2017. 

1.3 It was reported at a meeting of this Committee on 11 December 2017, that 
research on the impact of gambling on public health published in October 
2017 was considered as relevant evidence for the Equality Impact 
Assessment on the Policy.   

1.4 Following the December meeting, it was resolved that the Equality Impact 
Assessment would be submitted to this Committee for approval, on its 
contents and the policy prior to consideration by the full Council for final 
approval in accordance with Section 154 of the Gambling Act 2005.  See 
the equality impact assessment in Appendix 2. 
  

2. FINDINGS OF THE EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

2.1 An assessment was conducted of all the relevant evidence available.  It 
was concluded that it was not anticipated that the Statement of  Gambling 
Policy would have a significantly negative or positive impact on any of 
the groups protected by the Equality Act, equality characteristics, or the 
general duty under the Act.  

2.2 It was noted that the Gambling Commission had drafted specific guidance 
for Licensing Authorities that meant that the equality characteristics of 
citizens had to be considered when drafting Policies under the Gambling 
Act 2005.  

2.3 Furthermore, it was noted that the Licensing Authority should give 
attention to equality characteristics when determining applications for a 
gambling premises licence. 

2.4 It is noted that the Act and the policy place a responsibility on gambling 
licence operators to undertake a local risk assessment to identify any 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



nearby sensitive establishments such as schools, centres for vulnerable 
adults and residential areas.

2.3 It is important to note that currently there is a lack of evidence in the field 
to prove if gambling policies have an impact on the population.  The 
Gambling Commission has recently published a briefing paper that 
summarises the current position in terms of evidence of harm associated 
with gambling practices. 

        

3. RECOMMENDATION

3.1 The Committee is asked to consider the  Statement of Gambling Policy  
and the Equality Impact Assessment in accordance with the  Gambling 
Act  2005 and approve it for adoption by the full Council.

Page 13



Statement of 
Gambling Policy 

GAMBLING ACT 2005
2018 – 2021

 

Page 14



CONTENTS 
1.  Introduction ............................................................................................................1

1.1 Background ........................................................................................................1

1.2 Geography of Gwynedd Council.........................................................................2

1.3 Consultation Process..........................................................................................2

2.  Scope and Extent .....................................................................................................3

3.  Licensing Objectives ................................................................................................5

3.1 Objective 1: Pr
[...]
here there are relevant representations
 Applications to review premises licence
 Applications for club gaming/club machine permits where there are 

relevant representations 
 Decision to give a counter notice to a Temporary Use Notice.

5.2.4 The Sub-Committee contains 3 members who will sit to hear applications where 
representations have been received from interested parties and responsible 
authorities. Ward councillors will not sit on a sub-committee involving an 
application within their ward.

5.2.5 Where a councillor who is a member of the Central Licensing Committee is making 
or has made representations regarding a licence on behalf of an interested party, 
in the interests of good governance they will disqualify themselves from any 
involvement in the decision-making process affecting the licence in question.

5.2.6 The Central Licensing Sub-Committee will refer to the Central Licensing Committee 
any matter it is unable to deal with because of the number of its members who are 
unable to take part in the consideration or discussion of any matter or vote on any 
question with respect to it.

5.2.7 The Central Licensing Committee will refer to the full Council any matter it is unable 
to deal with because of the number of its members who are unable to take part in 
the consideration or discussion of any matter or vote on any question with respect 
to it.

Page 26



11

5.3 DECISION MAKING    
5.3.1 Every determination of a licensing decision by the Central Licensing Committee or 

Sub-committee shall be accompanied with clear, cogent reasons for the decision. 
The decision and the reasons for that decision will be sent to the Applicant and 
those who have made relevant representations as soon as practicable. 

5.3.2 A summary of the decision shall be posted on the Council’s website as soon as 
possible after the decision has been confirmed, where it will form part of the 
statutory licensing register required to be kept by the licensing authority.

5.
[...]
mbling licence operators to undertake a local risk 

assessment to identify any nearby sensitive institutions such as schools, centres for vulnerable 

adults; residential areas with a large number of children.   

 

To facilitate the process of allowing gambling licence operators to assess the risks of operating 

the licences locally, the Licensing Authority has created a profile of the Gwynedd area.  The 

area profile will facilitate the task of conducting risk assessments; and assist to ensure that 
gambling activities do not negatively affect any section of the population.  

 

 
 

 

2.5  Are there any gaps in the evidence that needs to be collected?  

 

 

There is a lack of evidence in the field to prove if gambling policies have an impact in any way 

on the population.  The Gambling Commission has published a briefing paper that summarises 

the current position in terms of evidence of harm associated with gambling practices*   

 

 

*Gambling –related harm as a Public Health issue. Briefing paper for Local Authorities and Local 

Public Health prroviders (England and Wales) October 2017

Page 67



3) Identifying the Impact  
 

 

3.1  What impact will the new policy/service or the amendments to the policy 

or service have on people with equality characteristics?  

 

Characteristics What type of 

impact?  

(delete if not 

applicable)  

 

In what way?  What is the evidence? 

 

Race (including 

nationality) 

None  There is no specific evidence to indicate that there is 

an impact on race or nationality - however, there is a 

suggestion in a recent paper by the Gambling 

Commission* that some groups are more likely to be 

open to harm due to the impact of gambling.  

The Welsh 

Language 

 

none There is no evidence to show that the gambling policy 

or gambling activities have an impact on the Welsh 

Language.  

Disability  

 

The potential of a 

small negative 

impact  

Recent research* indicates that some groups of 

vulnerable persons are more likely to have problems 

with gambling in some circumstances.   

Sex 

 

Possible minor 

negative impact  

There is no specific evidence grounds to support that 

the impact of gambling can be more negative to men 

rather than women - however, work by the Gambling 

Commission* indicates that the tendency to gamble 

can be a problem amongst men - where other factors 

contribute to the likelihood of gambling problems - 

such as mental health issues or dependency on 

drugs/alcohol 

Age Possible minor 

negative impact  

Recent research* indicates that young people are 

more likely to have problems as a result of gambling.  

Sexual 

orientation 

 

none There is no evidence that the gambling policy or 

gambling activities can have an impact.  

Religion or 

belief (or non-

belief) 

none The policy states that companies need to be sensitive 

to customs and religions when choosing locations for 

gambling centres.  

Gender 
reassignment 

 

none There is no evidence that the gambling policy or 
gambling activities can have an impact.  

Pregnancy and 

maternity 

 

none There is no evidence that the gambling policy or 

gambling activities can have an impact.  

Marriage and 

civil partnership  

none There is no evidence that the gambling policy or 

gambling activities can have an impact.  

 

 

 

Page 68



3.2 Does the policy or the service answer these General Duties?   

 

General Duties 

of the Equality 

Act 

 

Delete if not 

applicable  

In what way?  What is the evidence? 

Abolishing 

illegal 

discrimination, 

harassment 

and 

victimisation 

 

No  Not relevant 

Promoting 

equal 

opportunities 

 

No Not relevant 

Building good 

relationships 

 

No Not relevant 

 

Page 69



4)  Analysing the results  

 

4.1  Is the policy therefore likely to have a significant, positive impact on any 

of the equality characteristics or the General Duty and what is the reason 

for this?  

 

It is
[...]
enforcement measures if needed.  

 

 

Page 71


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES
	2018.07.17

	6 STATEMENT  OF GAMBLING POLICY 2018
	Appendix 1 - Gambling Policy 2018
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 10/09/18

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 10/09/18

Present: Councillors, Steve Collings, Annwen Hughes, Eryl Jones-Williams, Dafydd Owen, Edgar 
Wyn Owen, Jason Wayne Parry, Peter Read, Angela Russell, Elfed W. Williams and Gareth 
Williams.    

Also in Attendance: Gareth Jones (Senior Planning and Public Protection Manager), Gwenan 
Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager), Geraint Brython Edwards (Solicitor) and Lowri Haf Evans 
(Member Support Officer).

1.  APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors John Brynmor Hughes, Siôn Jones, 
Rheinallt Puw and Annwen Daniels.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

3.  URGENT ITEMS

None to note

4.  MINUTES

The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held 
on 11 June 2018 as a true record.

5.  LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES

Submitted, for information, the minutes of the meetings of the Central Licensing 
Sub-committee that took place on 20.06.2018 and 17.07.18.

6.  STATEMENT  OF GAMBLING POLICY 2018

Submitted - the report of the Head of Environment Department, noting that the 
Gambling Policy Statement had already been approved, subject to conducting an 
Equality Impact Assessment. It was confirmed that an Equality Impact Assessment 
had now been completed, and it was reported that research on the impact of 
gambling on public health published in October 2017 had been considered as 
relevant evidence for the assessment.

During the ensuing discussion, the following main observations by members were 
noted: 

 There were still concerns about the number of gambling advertisements 



CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 10/09/18

appearing on television
 Access to gambling services was too easy

In response to a question regarding the impact of gambling on families and 
communities, it was emphasised that there was very little evidence available on 
the impact. It was reported that the Gambling Commission, along with the Health 
Council, intended to carry out research work on the impact on families and 
communities. 

In response to a question regarding the consistency of information across the 
Councils in north Wales, it was noted that the Gambling Commission had drafted 
specific guidance for Licensing Authorities on the content of the policy. It was 
noted that the Gwynedd policy style had been adopted across north Wales as it 
was a clear and logical style.

RESOLVED to accept the Gambling Policy Statement and the 
Equality Impact Assessment in accordance with the 2005 Gambling 
Act and approve it for adoption by the full Council.

The meeting commenced at 10.15 am and concluded at 10.35 am

CHAIRMAN


